State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 908

Date of enactment: Date of publication*:

2003 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT to amend 74.25 (1) (a) 6., 74.25 (1) (a) 6., 74.25 (1) (a) 8., 74.25 (1) (a) 8., 74.30 (1) (f), 74.30 (1) (f), 74.30 (1) (f), 74.30 (1) (h), 74.30 (1) (h), 77.89 (2) (a) and 77.89 (2) (b) of the statutes; relating to: the effective dates for provisions relating to the distribution of payments received by taxation districts for acres designated as closed under the Managed Forest Land Program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 74.25 (1) (a) 6. of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323), is amended to read:

74.25 (1) (a) 6. Pay to the county treasurer 20% of collections of occupational taxes on coal docks, 20% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and 20% of all collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

SECTION 2. 74.25 (1) (a) 6. of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Acts (Assembly Bill 323) and (this act), is amended to read:

74.25 (1) (a) 6. Pay to the county treasurer 20% of collections of occupational taxes on coal docks, 20% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and all 20% of collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

SECTION 3. 74.25 (1) (a) 8. of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323), is amended to read:

74.25 (1) (a) 8. Retain for the taxation district all woodland tax law collections under s. 77.16, and 80% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and

77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and 80% of collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

SECTION 4. 74.25 (1) (a) 8. of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Acts (Assembly Bill 323) and (this act), is amended to read:

74.25 (1) (a) 8. Retain for the taxation district all woodland tax law collections under s. 77.16 and, 80% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and 80% of collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

SECTION 5. 74.30 (1) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323), is amended to read:

74.30 (1) (f) Pay to the county treasurer 20% of collections of occupational taxes on coal docks, 20% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and 20% of all collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

SECTION 6. 74.30 (1) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Acts (Assembly Bill 323) and (this act), is amended to read:

74.30 (1) (f) Pay to the county treasurer 20% of collections of occupational taxes on coal docks, 20% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and all 20% of collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

SECTION 7. 74.30 (1) (h) of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323), is amended to read:

74.30 (1) (h) Retain for the taxation district all woodland tax law collections under s. 77.16, and 80% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and 80% of collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

SECTION 8. 74.30 (1) (h) of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Acts (Assembly Bill 323) and (this act), is amended to read:

74.30 (1) (h) Retain for the taxation district all woodland tax law collections under s. 77.16 and, 80% of collections of the taxes imposed under ss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a) and (am), and 80% of collections of payments for closed lands under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm).

SECTION 9. 77.89 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323), is amended to read:

77.89 (2) (a) Each municipal treasurer shall pay 20% of each payment received under sub. (1) and under ss. 77.84 (2) (a), and (am), (b), and (bm), 77.85, and 77.876 to the county treasurer and shall deposit the remainder in the municipal treasury. The payment to the county trea-

surer for money received before November 1 of any year shall be made on or before the November 15 after its receipt. For money received on or after November 1 of any year, the payment to the county treasurer shall be made on or before November 15 of the following year.

SECTION 10. 77.89 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323), section 64, is amended to read:

77.89 (2) (b) The municipal treasurer shall pay all 20% of the amounts received under s. 77.84 (2) (b) and (bm) to the county treasurer, as provided under ss. 74.25 and 74.30.

SECTION 11. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) RECONCILIATION PROVISION. This act is void unless 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323) is enacted into law before 2003 Wisconsin Act (this act) and 2003 Wisconsin Act (Assembly Bill 323) is enacted into law without being partially vetoed.

SECTION 12. Effective dates. This act takes effect on the day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The amendment of sections 74.25 (1) (a) 6. (by Section 2), 74.25 (1) (a) 8. (by Section 4), 74.30 (1) (f) (by Section 6), 74.30 (1) (h) (by Section 8), and 77.89 (2) (b) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 2005.